
DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF 
HOTEL APPARTMENTS 

by 

Christos Makkoulis 

Project Report 
Submitted to 

the Department of Electrical Engineering 
of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 
in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 
TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

June 1990 

\ '\ ',) 

--"I 

1~5g- ".! , I 

... ,--



INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this project is to design the electrical 

installation services of Hotel apartments and to provide 

working drawings for the above installation, which include 

the following: 

(a) Lighting 

(b) Power 

(c) Telephone system 

(d) Sound Distribution. 

Terms and Conditions 

(1) Three phase 415Vrms 50Hz and signle phase 240Vrms 

shall be considered with the TT earthing system 

(2) The lEE wiring regulations 15th edition as currently 

amended and the local EAC conditions of supply must be 

complied within the design of this installation. 

(3) In designing the lighting load, the C.I.B.S code must 

be considered. 

(4) The telephone installations must be carried out in 

accordance with the building plans and must conform with 

CYTA regulations. 

BUILDING: 

The building provided, consists of: 

Ground floor: 4 hotel apartments, 2 studios, 2 shops, 

reception room, parking and garden. 

First floor: 10 hotel apartments and 2 studios 

Second floor: 6 hotel apartments. 



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 
ABSTRACT 
CONTENTS 
INTRODUCTION 

CHAPTER 1: ILLUMINATION 
1.1 General 

CONTENTS 

1.2 Rules for energy efficient lighting 
1.3 Definitions used in Illumination design 
1.4 Design procedure 
1.5 Internal Illumination 
1.6 Results of illumination 

CHAPTER 2: DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION 

1 

2 

2 

3 
4 

8 

2.1 Calculation procedures and relevant reulations 11 
2.2 Assumptions made for this installation 12 
2.3 Lighting Design 13 
2.4 Power Design 17 
2.4.1 Ring circuit calculations 17 
2.4.2 Cooker Control unit 23 
2.4.3 Refrigerator and washing machine 25 
2.4.4 Air conditioning units 28 
2.5 Commonly Used Areas 30 
2.6 Calculations of main cables 31 
2.7 Distribution of phases 34 
2.8 Fault level calculations 36 

CHAPTER 3; EARTHING 
3.1 Introduction 
3.2 Earthing Principles 
3.3 Different methods of Earthing 
3.4 Parts of Earthing system 
3.5 Earth Fault Loop Impedance EFLI 

38 
39 

39 

41 
41 



CHAPTER 4: INSPECTION AND TESTING 

4.1 General 

4.2 Visual inspection 

4.3 Testings 

4.3.1 Ring circuit continuity 

4.3.2 Protective Conductor continuity 

4.3.3 Measurement of insulation resistance 

4.3.4 Verification of polarity 

4.3.5 Test of E.L.C.B. 

CHAPTER 5; SOUND DISTRIBUTION 

5.1 General 

5.2 Operation 

5.3 Audio system equipment 

5.3.1 Audio rack 

5.3.2 Audio amplifier 

5.4 Installation instructions 

5.5 Design Procedure 

5.6 Actual Design 

CHAPTER 6; TELEPHONE SYSTEM 

6. 1 I ntroduct ion 

6.2 Definitions of the terms used 

6.3 Basic principles governing the internal 

telecommunication network 

6.4 Earthing 

6.4.1 Protection Earth 

43 

44 

44 

44 

44 

45 

45 

45 

46 

47 

47 

48 

49 

49 

49 

49 

51 

52 

53 

53 

54 

55 

56 
6.4.2 Lighting Protection Earth 56 

6.4.3 Operational earth 56 

6.5 Design of the internal wiring for a telephone 

network 

6.6 Procedure to be followed when planning an 

internal wiring 

6.7 Conduit schematic considerations 

6.8 Initial and double demand cable size 

6.9 Private Manual Branch Exchange 

P.M.B.X.-switch-board 

56 

57 

58 

59 

59 



REFERENCES 

CONCLUSIONS 

APPENDICES 


