DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF HOTEL APPARTMENTS

by

Christos Makkoulis

Project Report
Submitted to
the Department of Electrical Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia Cyprus
in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the diploma of
TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

June 1990



INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this project is to design the electrical installation services of Hotel apartments and to provide working drawings for the above installation, which include the following:

- (a) Lighting
- (b) Power
- (c) Telephone system
- (d) Sound Distribution.

Terms and Conditions

- (1) Three phase 415Vrms 50Hz and signle phase 240Vrms shall be considered with the TT earthing system
- (2) The IEE wiring regulations 15th edition as currently amended and the local EAC conditions of supply must be complied within the design of this installation.
- (3) In designing the lighting load, the C.I.B.S code must be considered.
- (4) The telephone installations must be carried out in accordance with the building plans and must conform with CYTA regulations.

BUILDING:

The building provided, consists of:

Ground floor: 4 hotel apartments, 2 studios, 2 shops,

reception room, parking and garden.

First floor: 10 hotel apartments and 2 studios

Second floor: 6 hotel apartments.

CONTENTS

	page
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	
ABSTRACT	
CONTENTS	
INTRODUCTION	
CHAPTER 1: ILLUMINATION	
1.1 General	. 1
1.2 Rules for energy efficient lighting	2
1.3 Definitions used in Illumination design	2
1.4 Design procedure	3
1.5 Internal Illumination	4
1.6 Results of illumination	8
CHAPTER 2: DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION	
2.1 Calculation procedures and relevant reulations	11
2.2 Assumptions made for this installation	12
2.3 Lighting Design	13
2.4 Power Design	17
2.4.1 Ring circuit calculations	17
2.4.2 Cooker Control unit	23
2.4.3 Refrigerator and washing machine	25
2.4.4 Air conditioning units	28
2.5 Commonly Used Areas	30
2.6 Calculations of main cables	31
2.7 Distribution of phases	34
2.8 Fault level calculations	36
CHAPTER 3; EARTHING	
3.1 Introduction	38
3.2 Earthing Principles	39
3.3 Different methods of Earthing	39
3.4 Parts of Earthing system	41
3.5 Earth Fault Loop Impedance EFLI	41

CHAPTER 4: INSPECTION AND TESTING	
4.1 General	43
4.2 Visual inspection	44
4.3 Testings	44
4.3.1 Ring circuit continuity	44
4.3.2 Protective Conductor continuity	44
4.3.3 Measurement of insulation resistance	45
4.3.4 Verification of polarity	45
4.3.5 Test of E.L.C.B.	45
CHAPTER 5; SOUND DISTRIBUTION	46
5.1 General	47
5.2 Operation	47
5.3 Audio system equipment	48
5.3.1 Audio rack	49
5.3.2 Audio amplifier	49
5.4 Installation instructions	49
5.5 Design Procedure	49
5.6 Actual Design	51
CHAPTER 6; TELEPHONE SYSTEM	52
6.1 Introduction	53
6.2 Definitions of the terms used	53
6.3 Basic principles governing the internal	
telecommunication network	54
6.4 Earthing	55
6.4.1 Protection Earth	56
6.4.2 Lighting Protection Earth	56
6.4.3 Operational earth	56
6.5 Design of the internal wiring for a telephone	
network	56
6.6 Procedure to be followed when planning an	
internal wiring	57
6.7 Conduit schematic considerations	58
6.8 Initial and double demand cable size	59
6.9 Private Manual Branch Exchange	
P.M.B.Xswitch-board	59

REFERENCES CONCLUSIONS APPENDICES